

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO
CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS DARDEN; JOHN T. VAUGHN,
INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC; IPH
INTERNATIONAL B.V.; and
CHEROKEE INVESTMENT PARTNERS,
LLC,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:16-cv-21199-CMA

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION TO STRIKE IN PART
DEFENDANTS’ SECOND
AMENDED ANSWER,
AFFIRMATIVE [SIC.] DEFENSES,
COUNTERCLAIMS AND THIRD-
PARTY CLAIMS, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR A
MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT**

INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC and IPH
INTERNATIONAL B.V.,

Counter-Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO
CORPORATION,

Counter-Defendants,

and

J.M. PRODUCTS, INC.; HENRY
JOHNSON; FABIO PENON; UNITED
STATES QUANTUM LEAP, LLC;
FULVIO FABIANI; and JAMES A. BASS,

Third-Party Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Defendants’ Additional Defenses Are Sufficient as a Matter of Law	3
A. Defendants’ First Additional Defense (Standing) Is Legally Sufficient.....	4
B. Defendants’ Second Additional Defense (Failure to State a Claim) Is Legally Sufficient.....	6
C. Defendants’ Third Additional Defense (Estoppel, Waiver, Laches, and Other Applicable Equitable Doctrines) Is Legally Sufficient	7
D. Defendants’ Fourth Additional Defense (Unclean Hands), Sixth Additional Defense (Unlawful Actions), and Seventh Additional Defense (Fraudulent Misrepresentation) Are Legally Sufficient.....	8
E. Defendants’ Ninth Additional Defense (Merger, Integration and Ratification) Is Legally Sufficient	11
F. Defendants’ Tenth Additional Defense (Speculative Damages) Is Legally Sufficient.....	13
II. Count II – Failure to Pay Taxes (Paragraphs 126 through 133) Is Not Immaterial, Impertinent, or Scandalous.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Jumpstart Wireless Corp.</i> , 294 F.R.D. 668 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Aidone v. Nationwide Auto Guard, L.L.C.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 658 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Billington v. Ginn-LA Pine Island, Ltd.</i> , 192 So.2d 77 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Cincom Sys., Inc. v. Novelis Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Dinuro Invs., LLC v. Camacho</i> , 141 So.3d 731 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	6
<i>Ferguson Enterp., Inc. v. Astro Air Conditioning & Heating, Inc.</i> , 137 So.3d 613 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	4
<i>Hillcrest Pacific Corp. v. Yamamura</i> , 727 So.2d 1053 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	12
<i>Hilson v. D’More Help, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5308713 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 11, 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Home Mgmt. Solutions, Inc. v. Prescient, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2412834 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2007).....	6
<i>Mac-Gray Servs., Inc. v. DeGeorge</i> , 913 So.2d 630 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....	12
<i>Markham v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12866787 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2012).....	3

Merrill Lynch Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Performance Mach. Sys. U.S.A., Inc.,
 2005 WL 975773 (S.D. Fla. March 4, 2005)3

Noveshen v. Bridgewater Assocs., LP,
 2016 WL 3902580 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2016)7

PPG Indus., Inc. v. Guardian Indus. Corp.,
 597 F.2d 1090 (6th Cir. 1979)5

Reyher v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 881 F.Supp. 574 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....3

Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.,
 52 F.Supp.3d 1223 (S.D. Fla. 2014)10

Sparta Ins. Co. v. Colareta,
 2013 WL 55881402

Toback v. GNC Holdings, Inc.,
 2013 WL 5206103 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2013)10

Tsavaris v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 310 F.R.D. 678 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....2, 7

W. Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Life Brokerage Partners LLC,
 2009 WL 2957749 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2009)9

Yamashita v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
 2013 WL 275536 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2013)12

Ziemba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.,
 156 F.3d 1994 (11th Cir. 2001)9

STATUTES

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.....8, 10

Florida Statutes § 607.11065

Florida Statutes § 607.1106(1)(b).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	8, 9, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)	3
Model Business Corporation Act	5
Model Business Corporation Act § 11.07	5
